STATES OF STATES

STATE OF OHIO, WARREN COUNTY Berna Dr. Würkis COMMON PLEAS COURT

CASE NO. 11CR 27196

Plaintiff

\* \*

VS.

INDICTMENT

STACY SCHULER

STATE OF OHIO

Defendant.

OF the term JANUARY, in the year Two Thousand and Eleven,

### COUNT ONE SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 20th day of August, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

#### COUNT TWO SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 20th day of August, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D)

of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

### COUNT THREE SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 20th day of August, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

#### COUNT FOUR

#### OFFENSES INVOLVING UNDERAGE PERSONS

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 20th day of August, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did sell beer or intoxicating liquor to an underage person, or buy beer or intoxicating liquor for an underage person or furnish it to an underage person, said offense a Misdemeanor, contrary to and in violation of Section 4301.69(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

# COUNT FIVE SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 27th day of

August, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

# COUNT SIX SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 27th day of August, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

#### COUNT SEVEN

#### OFFENSES INVOLVING UNDERAGE PERSONS

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 27th day of August, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did sell beer or intoxicating liquor to an underage person, or buy beer or intoxicating liquor for an underage person or furnish it to an underage person, said offense a Misdemeanor, contrary to and in violation of Section 4301.69(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

#### COUNT EIGHT SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 10th day of September, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

### COUNT NINE SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 10th day of September, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

### COUNT TEN SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 10th day of September, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a

teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

# COUNT ELEVEN SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 10th day of September, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

#### COUNT TWELVE SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 17th day of September, 2010 through the 15th day of October, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary

to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

#### COUNT THIRTEEN SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 17th day of September, 2010 through the 15th day of October, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

### COUNT FOURTEEN SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 17th day of September, 2010 through the 15th day of October, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

#### COUNT FIFTEEN

# OFFENSES INVOLVING UNDERAGE PERSONS

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 17th day of September, 2010 through the 15th day of October, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did sell beer or intoxicating liquor to an underage person, or buy beer or intoxicating liquor for an underage person or furnish it to an underage person, said offense a Misdemeanor, contrary to and in violation of Section 4301.69(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

# COUNT SIXTEEN SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 1st day of December, 2010 through the 23rd day of December, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

# COUNT SEVENTEEN SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 1st day of December, 2010 through the 23rd day of December, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the

Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

# SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 1st day of December, 2010 through the 23rd day of December, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warrsn, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

### COUNT NINETEEN SEXUAL BATTERY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 1st day of December, 2010 through the 23rd day of December, 2010, in the State of Ohio, County of Warren, the defendant, STACY SCHULER, did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, and the offender is a teacher, administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the state board of education prescribes minimum standards pursuant to division (D) of section 3301.07 of the Revised Code, the other person is enrolled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in and does not attend that school, said offense a Felony of the 3rd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

# Warren Co Clerk of Crt Fax 5136952965 COMMON PLEAS COURT

JANUARY, 2011 CASE NO.

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO VS. STACY SCHULER

		, <u> </u>	
RACHEL A. HUTZEL PROSECUTING ATTORNEY ATTY. REG. #0055757	tiges -	A TRUE BILL  GRAND JURY FOREP	/ ERSON
FILED: February	, 2011	James L. Spaeth	CLERK
BY:	bushed Shaping 18 2	DEPUTY CLERK	
I, the undersigned, ( for said County, do h true and correct co endorsements thereon,	ereby certify by of the o	that the foregoing	
	now on file i	riginal indictment n my office.	C, with the
	AT	HAND AND SEAL OF	SALD COURT,
	Lebanon	, Ohio,	this
	∯th da	ay of February	2011
	Jan	nes L. Spøeth	Clerk
		7	Deputy

# NOTICE TO APPEAR

STACY SCHULER, YOU HAVE BEEN INDICTED BY THE GRAND JURY OF WARREN COUNTY, OHIO, AND YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO PERSONALLY APPEAR AT 8:30 A.M. ON FEBRUARY 25, 2011 AT THE COMMON PLEAS COURT 500 JUSTICE DRIVE, LEBANON, OHIO, OR IF YOU ARE INCARCERATED, YOU WILL BE SCHEDULED FOR A VIDEO ARRAIGNMENT, AND THAT FAILURE TO APPEAR WILL RESULT IN A WARRANT FOR ARREST, FORFEITURE OF BOND, IF ANY, OR ADDITIONAL CRIMINAL CHARGES FOR FAILURE TO APPEAR UNDER REVISED CODE 2937.99.